Disaster Management — sanctioned a sum of Rs.2,42,00,000 from State Disaster
Response Fund (SDRF) to Public Works Department (WRD) towards temporary
restoration works carried out for the damage occurred due to heavy rain fall on
15.08.2018 and 16.08.2018 in Kanniyakumari District — Revalidation to utilize the
unspent amount of Rs.2,42,00,000/- (Rupees Two crore and forty two lakhs only)
sanctioned during 2019-2020 - Orders-Issued.

REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT [D.M.I1] DEPARTMEN

G.0. (Ms) No.355 Dated: 16.07.2020
gmreufl— gple 1,
S(meusitEmeut gp.e0(b), 2051
Read:

1. G.0.(Ms) No.380, Revenue and Disaster Management
[D.M.I11(2)] Department, Dated 27.10.2015.

2. From the District Collector, Kanniyakumari District,
Nagercoil, letter No. H/21442/2018 Dated 03.09.2018.

3. From the Engineer-in-Chief, WRD., & Chief Engineer
(General), PWD., Chepauk, Chennai-5, Letter
No0.S7(1)/28476 /OT6/2018 Dated 16.10.2018.

4. G.0.Ms.No.163, Revenue and Disaster Management
Department, dated 19.03.2020.

5. From the Principal Secretary/ Commissioner of Revenue
Administration letter No.NCI (2)/6625/2019, dated
13.05.2020.

KKk XK

ORDER:

In the letter fifth read above the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue
Administration has stated that the Engineer-in-Chief, WRD., & Chief Engineer
(General), PWD., Chepauk, Chennai has forwarded the list of Temporary and
Permanent Restoration works for the flood damages which occurred during the South
West Monsoon 2018 in Kanniyakumari District for an amount Rs.242.00 lakh received
from the District Collector, Kanniyakumari District , for necessary action. The Collector,
Kanniyakumari in his letter second read above has informed that the flood in
Kanniyakumari district on 15.08.2018 caused damages to Roads, Bridges/Culverts,
Channels, Tanks, Ponds, Drain, Water Supply pipe lines, CWSS, Buildings, etc. Rain
water entered in the low lying area causing inundation in several hamlets in the district.
Drinking water supply was provided using tanker lorries in the affected areas. The



damage assessment reports received from Public Works Department (WRO) ar
furnished below:-
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3

5

6

7

Thovali

Thidal

Restoration of Alathurayar River
right side @ L.S. 0/000 km bund
slipped for a length of 20m.

2.00

15.08.2018.

237.4

Thovali

Boothapandy

Restoration of Vilankattukulam LHS
North side bund erroded for a
length of 20m.

1.60

15.08.2018.

237.4

Agasteeswaram

Putheri

Restoration of Vilavadikal @ L.S.
1/500 km bund breached for a
length of 30m.

3.00

15.08.2018.

237.4

Thovali

Thazhakudy

Restoration of Thovalai channel @
L.5.32/000 km LHS bund eroded
for a length of 20m.

2.00

15.08.2018.

237.4

Kalkulam

Surulacode

Restoration of Ananthanar channel
@ L.S.0/870 km near Ullimalas
escape LHS bund slippped for a
length of 20m.

3.00

15.08.2018.

2374

Thovali

Erachakulam

Restoration of Nara kulam RHS
bund at eastern side erroded and
slipped for a length of 20m.

1.50

15.08.2018. |

237.4

Agasteeswaram

North
Thamaraikulam

Restoration of erroded portion of
Pazhayar River near Pillaipethan
anicut U/S right side bund for a
length of S0m.

4.00

16.08.2018.

74.2

Agasteeswaram

Putheri

Restoration of Putherinedunkulam
eastern side bund erroded for a
length of 40m

3.00

16.08.2018.

74.2

Thovali

Thidal

Restoration of Thovalai channel @
L.5.20/350 km LHS bund eroded
for a length of 50m.

2.00

15.08.2018.

2374

10

Thovali

Thadikkarnkonam

Restoration  of Thadavaiyar
channel @ L.50/300 km RHS bund
eroded for a length of 50m.

20.00

15.08.2018.

2374

11

Agasteeswaram

Kanyakumari

Restoration of  Nachimarkulam
IVth sluice bund eroded for a
tength of 10m.

1.50

16.08.2018

14.2

12

Agasteeswaram

Kottaram

Restoration of Rajendrikulam south
side bund eroded for a length
of 25 m.

1.40

16.08.2018

14.2

13

Agasteeswaram

Leepuram

Restoration of Vachankulam supply
channel left side bund eroded
for a length of SOm.

1.60

16.08.2018

14.2

14

Agasteeswaram

Nalloor

Restoration of Pandiyan kulam
south side bund eroded for a
length of 20m.

1.40

16.08.2018

114

15

Agasteeswaram

Eraviputhoor

Restoration of Athamozhi escape
channel left side bund eroded for
a length of 12m.

1.20

16.08.2018

114

16

Agasteeswaram

Eraviputhoor

Restoration of Kadankulam Sluice
No I bund eroded for a length of
10m.

1.10

16.08.2018

114
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39

Vilavan code

Midalam

Restoration of Karungal Branch
Channel Near L.S 6/130 and 6/150
km.

1.00

15.08.2018.

138.00

40

Vilavan code

Paloor

Restoration of karungal Branch
Channe! Near L.S 4/300 and 4/310
km.

0.50

15.08.2018.

138.00

41

Kalkulam

Veeyannoor

Restoration of Pattanamkal main
Channel Side wall damaged and
Slipped earth between L.S .15/00
to 16/000 km.

1.00

15.08.2018.

138.00

42

Kalkulam

Veeyannoor

Restoration of Pattanamkal main
Channel Side wall damaged and
Slipped earth between L.S 17/00
to 18/000 km.

1.00

15.08.2018.

138.00

43

Kalkulam

Veeyannoor

Restoration of Pattanamkal main
ChannelSide wall damaged and
Slipped earth between L.S 21/ 00
to 22/100 km.

0.50

15.08.2018.

138.00

Kalkulam

Veeyannoor

Restoration of Pattanamkal main
Channel Side wall damaged and
Slipped earth between L.S 26/00
to 27/000 km.

1.00

15.08.2018.

138.00

45

Vilavan code

Nattalam

Restoration of Pattanamkal main
Channe! Side wall damaged and
Slipped earth between L.S 30/00
to 31/000 km.

1.00

15.08.2018.

138.00

46

Kalkulam

Perunchani

Restoration of breached Perunchani
Road for a length of 40 m in
Kodayar Left Bank Canal Left side
1S.15/750 km.

20.00

15.08.2018.

70.20

47

Kalkulam

Perunchani

Restoration of side slope masonry
collapsed, bund breached for a
length of 40m in Kodayar Left Bank
Canal Left side LS.15/750 km.

30.00

15.08.2018.

70.20

48

49

Vilavan code

Kaliyakkavilai

Restoration of bund eroded in
Neyyar Main Canal near L.S 1/700
km for 25 m Length in Right Side
Portion.

18.00

15.08.2018.

111.20

Vilavan code

Kulappuram

Restoration of bund eroded in
Neyyar Main Canal L.S 9/800 km
for 20 m Length in Lef Side
Portion.

20.00

15.08.2018.

111.20

50

Vilavan code

Anducode

Restoration of bund washed away
in Mullaiyarthodu Near .S 2/0 km
for @ Length of 40 m in Right Side
Portion.

10.00

15.08.2018.

111.20

51

Vilavan code

Anducode

Restoration of bund Breached in
Chirakulam near Manjalumoodu,
Down stream Portion for a Length
of 5 m in Left and Right Sides of
crest.

20.00

15.08.2018.

111.20

52

Kalkulam

Kaliyal

Restoration of Thirparappu Left
bank canal heads sluice and side
wall

5.50

15.08.2018

113.00

53

Vilavan code

Pacode 8

Restoration of Left Bank of
Mullaiyarthodu near Moolakavilai
Check dam

1.00

15.08.2018.

111.20

54

Kalkulam

Perunchani

Restoration of flood damaged
portion of old Escape  Screw
Gearing Shutters in Kodayar Left
Bank Canal at Puthendam

10.00

15.08.2018.

111.20

55

Kalkulam

Perunchani

Restoration of flood damaged
portion of Scour Vent Shutters at
Puthendam

12.00

15.08.2018.

111.20

Total

242,00

i




Abstract
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Nameof | Details | Length/ | Temporary | Permanent
Department No Estimate Estimate
(Rs. in (Rs. in
| Lakh) | Lakh)
Tank | Major -1 48.10 188.00
Breaches Minor-17)| | . _
“Channel/ | Major -7 107.40 242.00
Canal Minor - 18 o
‘River | Minor-2 6.00 35.00
PWD (WRO) | Slide / Major - 2 54.50 38.00
Slipped in Minor - 5 .
Channel
Shutter / Major -2 26.00 0.00
Compound Minor - 1
wall I
Total 242.00 503.00

2. The Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration has further
stated that the District Collector, Kanniyakumari has requested to allot an amount of
Rs.242.00 lakh for immediate temporary restoration work and the request of the
District Collector, Kanniyakumari covered under the State Disaster Response Fund as
per the norms prescribed in the Government order first read above.

3. The Principal Secretary/ Commissioner of Revenue Administration has also
stated that he has recommended to sanction Rs.242.00 lakh (Rupees Two hundred and
Fourty Two Lakhs only) to PWD/WRO from the Stated Disaster Response Fund (SDRF)
funds for immediate temporary restoration work which was damaged due to Heavy
rainfall on 15.08.2018 and 16.08.2018 in Kanniyakumari District. Accordingly, the
Government in the Government Order fourth read above have sanctioned a sum of
Rs.2,42,00,000/- from the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) funds for the same.

4. The Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration has also
stated that due to COVID-19 lockdown, the amount was not drawn and disbursed to
the Public Works Department (WRD) before the end of the financial year i.e.31.03.2020
and therefore requested to revalidate the G.0.Ms.No.163, Revenue and Disaster
Management Department, dated 19.03.2020 to enable his office to draw and disburse
the amount to Public Works Department (WRD).

5. The Government, after careful consideration of the proposal of the Principal
Secretary / Commissioner of Revenue Administration and based on the approval of
State Executive Committee hereby revalidate the Government order fourth read above
and authorise the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration to
release an amount of Rs.2,42,00,000 (Two crore forty two lakh only) from the State
Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) to the Public Works Department (WRD) towards
temporary restoration works carried out for the damage occurred due to heavy rain fall
on 15.08.2018 and 16.08.2018 in Kanniyakumari District.
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6. The amount sanctioned in Para 5 above shall be debited to the follow.
head of account:- N
7245 Relief on account of Natural Calamities - 02- Floods, Cyclones etc.
- 122 - Repairs and restoration of damaged Irrigation and Flood Control
Works - State's Expenditure - AE - Repairs and Restoration works under
Public Works Department (Water Resources Department)- 317-Minor
Works — 01-Minor Works.
(OLD DPC 2245 02 122 AE 1708)".

(IFHRMS DPC 2245 02 122 AE 31701)

7. Necessary additional funds of Rs.2,42,00,000/- will be provided in RE/FMA
2020-2021. Pending provision of such funds, the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of
Revenue Administration is authorized to draw and disburse the amount. The
expenditure shall be brought to the notice of Legislative Assembly by Specific inclusion
in the Supplementary Estimates 2020-2021. The Principal Secretary/Commissioner of
Revenue Administration is requested to sent necessary proposal for inclusion on the
expenditure in Revised Estimate 2020-2021 and also to send necessary draft
Explanatory Note for specific inclusion in the supplementary Estimate 2020-2021 to
Finance (BG-1/Revenue) Department without fail at appropriate time.

8. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.0.No.21262/Finance (Revenue)/2020, dated 15.07.2020 with A.S.L.No0.195 (One
hundred and ninety five).

(By order of the Governor)

ATULYA MISRA
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue
Administration, Ezhilagam, Chepauk, Chennai-600 005.

The Director, Disaster Management (FAC),

Tamil Nadu Disaster Risk Reduction Agency, Chepauk, Chennai—600 005.
The District Collector, Kanniyakumari District at Nagarcoil
The Accountant General (A & E), Chennai - 600 018.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East/South/North),

Chennai - 600 008/600 035/600 001.

The District Treasury Officer, Kanniyakumari District.
Copy to:
The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Home Department, Chennai - 600 009.

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Finance Department, Chennai -600 009.

The Principal Secretary to Government,

Public Works Department, Chennai-600 009.
The Principal Secretary to Government,

Highways Minor Ports Department, Chennai-600 009.
The Honourable Chief Minister's Office, Chennai - 600 009.
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The Special Personal Assistant to Honourable Minister (Revenue and
Disaster Management), Chennai - 600 009.

The Senior Private Secretary, Chief Secretary to
Government, Chennai - 600 009.

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary
to Government, Revenue and Disaster Management
Department, Chennai -600 009.

The Finance (Revenue/BG-1/BG-1I/W&M-1) Department,
Chennai -600 009.

The Revenue and Disaster Management (O.P.II/D.M.III(2))

Department, Chennai - 600 009.
SF/SC.
ection Officer.
‘r‘

// Forwarded by Order //



