

### **ABSTRACT**

Disaster Management — sanctioned a sum of Rs.2,42,00,000 from State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) to Public Works Department (WRD) towards temporary restoration works carried out for the damage occurred due to heavy rain fall on 15.08.2018 and 16.08.2018 in Kanniyakumari District — Revalidation to utilize the unspent amount of Rs.2,42,00,000/- (Rupees Two crore and forty two lakhs only) sanctioned during 2019-2020 - Orders-Issued.

# REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT [D.M.II] DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms) No.355

Dated: 16.07.2020 சார்வரி– ஆடி 1, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு, 2051 Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.380, Revenue and Disaster Management [D.M.III(2)] Department, Dated 27.10.2015.
- 2. From the District Collector, Kanniyakumari District, Nagercoil, letter No. H/21442/2018 Dated 03.09.2018.
- 3. From the Engineer-in-Chief, WRD., & Chief Engineer (General), PWD., Chepauk, Chennai-5, Letter No.S7(1)/28476 /OT6/2018 Dated 16.10.2018.
- 4. G.O.Ms.No.163, Revenue and Disaster Management Department, dated 19.03.2020.
- 5. From the Principal Secretary/ Commissioner of Revenue Administration letter No.NCI (2)/6625/2019, dated 13.05.2020.

\*\*\*\*

#### ORDER:

In the letter fifth read above the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration has stated that the Engineer-in-Chief, WRD., & Chief Engineer (General), PWD., Chepauk, Chennai has forwarded the list of Temporary and Permanent Restoration works for the flood damages which occurred during the South West Monsoon 2018 in Kanniyakumari District for an amount Rs.242.00 lakh received from the District Collector, Kanniyakumari District , for necessary action. The Collector, Kanniyakumari in his letter second read above has informed that the flood in Kanniyakumari district on 15.08.2018 caused damages to Roads, Bridges/Culverts, Channels, Tanks, Ponds, Drain, Water Supply pipe lines, CWSS, Buildings, etc. Rain water entered in the low lying area causing inundation in several hamlets in the district. Drinking water supply was provided using tanker lorries in the affected areas. The

damage assessment reports received from Public Works Department (WRO) are furnished below:-

SI. No.	Taluk	Village	Name of works	Amount required for Temporary restoration	Date & Time of occurrence	Rainfall in mm nearest Rainfall station
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Thovali	Thidal	Restoration of Alathuraiyar River right side @ L.S. 0/000 km bund slipped for a length of 20m.	2.00	15.08.2018.	237.4
2	Thovali	Boothapandy	Restoration of Vilankattukulam LHS North side bund erroded for a length of 20m.	1.60	15.08.2018.	237.4
3	Agasteeswaram	Putheri	Restoration of Vilavadikal @ L.S. 1/500 km bund breached for a length of 30m.	3.00	15.08.2018.	237.4
4	Thovali	Thazhakudy	Restoration of Thovalai channel @ L.S.32/000 km LHS bund eroded for a length of 20m.	2.00	15.08.2018.	237.4
5	Kalkulam	Surulacode	Restoration of Ananthanar channel @ L.S.0/870 km near Ullimalai escape LHS bund slippped for a length of 20m.	3.00	15.08.2018.	237.4
6	Thovali	Erachakulam	Restoration of Nara kulam RHS bund at eastern side erroded and slipped for a length of 20m.	1.50	15.08.2018.	237.4
7	Agasteeswaram	North Thamaraikulam	Restoration of erroded portion of Pazhayar River near Pillaipethan anicut U/S right side bund for a length of 50m.	4.00	16.08.2018.	74.2
8	Agasteeswaram	Putheri	Restoration of Putherinedunkulam eastern side bund erroded for a length of 40m	3.00	16.08.2018.	74.2
9	Thovali	Thidal	Restoration of Thovalai channel @ L.S.20/350 km LHS bund eroded for a length of 50m.	2.00	15.08.2018.	237.4
10	Thovali	Thadikkarnkonam	Restoration of Thadavaiyar channel @ L.SO/300 km RHS bund eroded for a length of 50m.	20.00	15.08.2018.	237.4
11	Agasteeswaram	Kanyakumari	Restoration of Nachimarkulam IVth sluice bund eroded for a length of 10m.	1.50	16.08.2018	14.2
12	Agasteeswaram	Kottaram	Restoration of Rajendrikulam south side bund eroded for a length of 25 m.	1.40	16.08.2018	14.2
13	Agasteeswaram	Leepuram	Restoration of Vachankulam supply channel left side bund eroded for a length of 50m.	1.60	16.08.2018	14.2
14	Agasteeswaram	Nalloor	Restoration of Pandiyan kulam south side bund eroded for a length of 20m.	1.40	16.08.2018	11.4
15	Agasteeswaram	Eraviputhoor	Restoration of Athamozhi escape channel left side bund eroded for a length of 12m.	1.20	16.08.2018	11.4
16	Agasteeswaram	Eraviputhoor	Restoration of Kadankulam Sluice No I bund eroded for a length of 10m.	1.10	16.08.2018	11.4

39	Vilavan code	Midalam	Restoration of Karungal Branch Channel Near L.S 6/130 and 6/150 km.	1.00	15.08.2018.	138.00
40	Vilavan code	Paloor	Restoration of karungal Branch Channel Near L.S 4/300 and 4/310 km.	0.50	15.08.2018.	138.00
41	Kalkulam	Veeyannoor	Restoration of Pattanamkal main Channel Side wall damaged and Slipped earth between L.S .15/00 to 16/000 km.	1.00	15.08.2018.	138.00
42	Kalkulam	Veeyannoor	Restoration of Pattanamkal main Channel Side wall damaged and Slipped earth between L.S 17/00 to 18/000 km.	1.00	15.08.2018.	138.00
43	Kalkulam	Veeyannoor	Restoration of Pattanamkal main ChannelSide wall damaged and Slipped earth between L.S 21/00 to 22/100 km.	0.50	15.08.2018.	138.00
44	Kalkulam	Veeyannoor	Restoration of Pattanamkal main Channel Side wall damaged and Slipped earth between L.S 26/00 to 27/000 km.	1.00	15.08.2018.	138.00
45	Vilavan code	Nattalam	Restoration of Pattanamkal main Channel Side wall damaged and Slipped earth between L.S 30/00 to 31/000 km.	1.00	15.08.2018.	138.00
46	Kalkulam	Perunchani	Restoration of breached Perunchani Road for a length of 40 m in Kodayar Left Bank Canal Left side LS.15/750 km.	20.00	15.08.2018.	70.20
47	Kalkulam	Perunchani	Restoration of side slope masonry collapsed, bund breached for a length of 40m in Kodayar Left Bank Canal Left side LS.15/750 km.	30.00	15.08.2018.	70.20
48	Vilavan code	Kaliyakkavilai	Restoration of bund eroded in Neyyar Main Canal near L.S 1/700 km for 25 m Length in Right Side Portion.	18.00	15.08.2018.	111.20
49	Vilavan code	Kulappuram	Restoration of bund eroded in Neyyar Main Canal L.S 9/800 km for 20 m Length in Left Side Portion.	20.00	15.08.2018.	111.20
50	Vilavan code	Anducode	Restoration of bund washed away in Mullaiyarthodu Near I.S 2/0 km for a Length of 40 m in Right Side Portion.	10.00	15.08.2018.	111.20
51	Vilavan code	Anducode	Restoration of bund Breached in Chirakulam near Manjalumoodu, Down stream Portion for a Length of 5 m in Left and Right Sides of crest.	20.00	15.08.2018.	111.20
52	Kalkulam	Kaliyal	Restoration of Thirparappu Left bank canal heads sluice and side wall	5.50	15.08.2018	113.00
53	Vilavan code	Pacode B	Restoration of Left Bank of Mullaiyarthodu near Moolakavilai Check dam	1.00	15.08.2018.	111.20
54	Kalkulam	Perunchani	Restoration of flood damaged portion of old Escape Screw Gearing Shutters in Kodayar Left Bank Canal at Puthendam	10.00	15.08.2018.	111.20
55	Kalkulam	Perunchani	Restoration of flood damaged portion of Scour Vent Shutters at Puthendam	12.00	15.08.2018.	111.20
	1	1	Total	1		1

### **Abstract**

Name of Department	Details	Length/ No	Temporary Estimate (Rs. in Lakh)	Permanent Estimate (Rs. in Lakh)
	Tank Breaches	Major - 1 Minor - 17	48.10	188.00
	Channel / Canal	Major - 7 Minor - 18	107.40	242.00
	River	Minor - 2	6.00	35.00
PWD (WRO)	Slide / Slipped in Channel	Major - 2 Minor - 5	54.50	38.00
	Shutter / Compound wall	Major - 2 Minor - 1	26.00	0.00
		Total	242.00	503.00

- 2. The Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration has further stated that the District Collector, Kanniyakumari has requested to allot an amount of Rs.242.00 lakh for immediate temporary restoration work and the request of the District Collector, Kanniyakumari covered under the State Disaster Response Fund as per the norms prescribed in the Government order first read above.
- 3. The Principal Secretary/ Commissioner of Revenue Administration has also stated that he has recommended to sanction Rs.242.00 lakh (Rupees Two hundred and Fourty Two Lakhs only) to PWD/WRO from the Stated Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) funds for immediate temporary restoration work which was damaged due to Heavy rainfall on 15.08.2018 and 16.08.2018 in Kanniyakumari District. Accordingly, the Government in the Government Order fourth read above have sanctioned a sum of Rs.2,42,00,000/- from the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) funds for the same.
- 4. The Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration has also stated that due to COVID-19 lockdown, the amount was not drawn and disbursed to the Public Works Department (WRD) before the end of the financial year i.e.31.03.2020 and therefore requested to revalidate the G.O.Ms.No.163, Revenue and Disaster Management Department, dated 19.03.2020 to enable his office to draw and disburse the amount to Public Works Department (WRD).
- 5. The Government, after careful consideration of the proposal of the Principal Secretary / Commissioner of Revenue Administration and based on the approval of State Executive Committee hereby revalidate the Government order fourth read above and authorise the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration to release an amount of Rs.2,42,00,000 (Two crore forty two lakh only) from the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) to the Public Works Department (WRD) towards temporary restoration works carried out for the damage occurred due to heavy rain fall on 15.08.2018 and 16.08.2018 in Kanniyakumari District.

6. The amount sanctioned in Para 5 above shall be debited to the follows head of account:-

> "2245 Relief on account of Natural Calamities - 02- Floods, Cyclones etc. - 122 - Repairs and restoration of damaged Irrigation and Flood Control Works - State's Expenditure - AE - Repairs and Restoration works under Public Works Department (Water Resources Department)- 317-Minor Works - 01-Minor Works. (OLD DPC 2245 02 122 AE 1708)". (IFHRMS DPC 2245 02 122 AE 31701)

- 7. Necessary additional funds of Rs.2,42,00,000/- will be provided in RE/FMA 2020-2021. Pending provision of such funds, the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration is authorized to draw and disburse the amount. expenditure shall be brought to the notice of Legislative Assembly by Specific inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates 2020-2021. The Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration is requested to sent necessary proposal for inclusion on the expenditure in Revised Estimate 2020-2021 and also to send necessary draft Explanatory Note for specific inclusion in the supplementary Estimate 2020-2021 to Finance (BG-I/Revenue) Department without fail at appropriate time.
- This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.21262/Finance (Revenue)/2020, dated 15.07.2020 with A.S.L.No.195 (One hundred and ninety five).

(By order of the Governor)

## **ATULYA MISRA** ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

#### To

The Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration, Ezhilagam, Chepauk, Chennai-600 005.

The Director, Disaster Management (FAC),

Tamil Nadu Disaster Risk Reduction Agency, Chepauk, Chennai-600 005.

The District Collector, Kanniyakumari District at Nagarcoil

The Accountant General (A & E), Chennai - 600 018.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (East/South/North), Chennai - 600 008/600 035/600 001.

The District Treasury Officer, Kanniyakumari District.

## Copy to:

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Home Department, Chennai - 600 009.

The Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Chennai -600 009.

The Principal Secretary to Government, Public Works Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Principal Secretary to Government, Highways Minor Ports Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Honourable Chief Minister's Office, Chennai - 600 009.

The Special Personal Assistant to Honourable Minister (Revenue and Disaster Management), Chennai - 600 009.

The Senior Private Secretary, Chief Secretary to Government, Chennai - 600 009.

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Chennai -600 009.

The Finance (Revenue/BG-I/BG-II/W&M-I) Department, Chennai -600 009.

The Revenue and Disaster Management (O.P.II/D.M.III(2)) Department, Chennai - 600 009. SF/SC.

// Forwarded by Order //

Section Officer.

This humo